Total deferred income tax     2,564 605 

Note 28 a 

On the 27th of June, 2017, General Meeting approved the resolution no. 9 regarding the distribution 
of net profit for the fiscal year 1.01.2016 - 31.12.2016. The net profit in the amount of PLN 

45,588,464.11 (in writing: forty-five million five hundred eighty-eight thousand four hundred sixty-

four zlotys and 11/100) will be divided as follows: 

1. PLN 12,200,023.50 (twelve million two hundred thousand twenty-three zlotys and 50/100) will be 

paid as dividend. Persons who will be the company’s shareholders at the 31st of July, 2017, will get 

the dividend in the amount of PLN 1.50 per one share. The dividend will be allocated to 8,133,349 
shares.  

Accoridng to the Resolution dividend was paid on the 11th of August, 2017.  

2. The remaining part of the net profit in the amount of PLN 33,388,440.61 (thirty-three million three 
hundred eighty-eight thousand four hundred forty zlotys and 61/100) will be passed to 

supplementary capital. 

Comarch S.A.’s Management Board has not made a decision until publication date of this report 
concerning a proposed profit-sharing for 2017.  

File Description 

Note 29 a

[...]

RB-14-2014, ENG: RB-14-2014, dated the 19th of May, 2014 (regarding 

receipt of an accounting note from the Agency for Restructuring and Modernization of Agriculture 
(hereinafter referred to as the "ARMA") covering a contractual penalty in the amount of PLN 

32,455,497.28 (in words: thirty two million four hundred fifty-five thousand four hundred ninety-seven 

zlotys 28/100) in connection with the implementation by Comarch S.A. of the agreement of the 29th of 
April, 2013 (hereinafter referred to as the "OFSA Agreement") and current report no. RB-4-2015, ENG 

RB-4-2015 of the 15th of January, 2015 informing on the delivery to Comarch S.A. on the 14th of January, 
2015 lawsuit to pay PLN 34,493,717.28 (thirty-four million four hundred ninety-three thousand seven 

hundred seventeen zlotys and 28/100) - brought against Comarch S.A. by ARMA to the Regional Court 

in Warsaw The Third Civil Department - for contractual penalties calculated by ARMA, the Management 
Board of Comarch S.A. informed in the current report no. RB-6-2018, ENG:

[...]

of April, 2018, a settlement was reached between Comarch S.A. and ARMA before a court mediator. As 
part of this settlement - making mutual concessions - the Parties agreed that the contractual penalties 

due to ARMA due to improper performance by Comarch S.A. OFSA Agreement amount to PLN 
3,478,473.60 (in words: three million four hundred seventy eight thousand four hundred seventy three 

zlotys and 60/100) and that they will be settled with due Comarch S.A. from ARMA compensation, the 

amount of which, as part of mutual concessions, was set at PLN 1,478,098.24 (in words: one million 
four hundred seventy eight thousand ninety eight zlotys and 24/100) - due to lost profits resulting from 

ARMA's failure to conclude contracts with consortium of Comarch S.A. and Comarch Polska S.A. for 

https://www.comarch.pl/relacje-inwestorskie/raporty-biezace/rb-17-2017-otwarcie-ofert-w-ramach-przetargu-ograniczonego-na-swiadczenie-uslug-wsparcia-eksploatacji-i-utrzymania-kompleksowego-systemu-informatycznego-zus/